

AMENDED AGENDA STATE OF NEW MEXICO PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Peggy Nelson, Board Chair Tuesday, September 5, 2023, 9:00 a.m. Via videoconference

1. Call to Order

- a. Peggy Nelson reappointed to three-year term
- b. Chairperson succession under 11.21.1.33 NMAC
- 2. Approval of Agenda
- 3. Approval of July 11, 2023 Meeting Minutes
- 4. Approval of August 1, 2023 Meeting Minutes
- 5. Public Comments
- 6. Voluntary Dismissal
 - a. In re: UE v. Regents of New Mexico State University; PELRB 112-23

7. Amended Certifications

- a. In re: CWA & State of New Mexico, Department of Cultural Affairs; PELRB 312-22
- b. In re: NUHHCE & UNM Hospital; PELRB 308-23
- c. In re: State Personnel Office (DHSEM) & AFSCME, Council 18; PELRB 310-23
- d. In re: State Personnel Office (DVR) & AFSCME, Council 18, PELRB 311-23
- e. In re: State Personnel Office (ECECD) & AFSCME, Council 18; PELRB 312-23
- f. In re: State Personnel Office (NMDOT) & AFSCME, Council 18; PELRB 313-23
- g. In re: State Personnel Office (OSI) & AFSCME, Council 18; PELRB 314-23
- h. In re: State Personnel Office (PRC) & AFSCME, Council 18; PELRB 315-23
- i. In re: State Personnel Office (RLD) & AFSCME, Council 18; PELRB 316-23

8. Summary Dismissals

- a. In re: SFCFFA & Santa Fe County; PELRB 307-23
- b. In re: Kelli McKee & Grant County; PELRB 327-23
- 9. Decisions on the Merits
 - a. FOP & LCPOA v. City of Las Cruces and Las Cruces Police Dept.; PELRB 104-23

10. Requests for Stay*

- a. In re: UHPNM v. UNM-SRMC, PELRB 109-23
- b. *In re: UHPNM v. UNM-SRMC*, PELRB 110-23
- c. *In re: UHPNM v. UNM-SRMC*, PELRB 111-23

11. Remand For Further Proceedings*

a. In re: UHPNM & UNM-SRMC; D-202-CV-2023-02118 (PELRB 304-22)

12. Discussion of Pending Litigation**

- a. UNM Sandoval Regional Medical Center Inc. v. N.M. Public Employee Labor Relations Board; D-202-CV-2023-06037 (Petition for Declaratory Judgment)
- b. County of Santa Fe, New Mexico v. New Mexico Coalition of Public Safety Officers and Santa Fe County Deputy Sheriff's Association, D-101-CV-2022 00913 (PELRB 133-21); Order Reversing May 16, 2022 Order of the PELRB
- c. UNM-Sandoval Regional Medical Center v. United Health Professionals of New Mexico, D-202-CV-202207805 (PELRB 111-22) Order reversing PELRB

- d. State of New Mexico ex rel. UNM Sandoval Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. New Mexico Public Employee Labor Relations Board and United Health Professionals of New Mexico, AFT, AFL-CIO; Court of Appeals Case No. A-1-CA-40178 (D-202-CV-2021-06067; PELRB 306-21) Dismissal of Appeal as Premature.
- e. Board of Education for the Gallup-McKinley County Schools v. McKinley County Federation of United School Employees Local 3313, AFT-NM; D-202-CV-202207617 (PELRB 104-22) Order affirming PELRB

13. Director's Reports

a. FY23 Audit update, Budget Projections and FY 25 Budget

14. Adjournment

* The Board may go into closed executive session for Adjudication Deliberations pursuant to section 10-15-1(H)(3) of the Open Meetings Act.

** Board will go into closed executive session to discuss threatened or pending litigation pursuant to NMSA § 10-15-1(H)(7).

Updated and amended Agendas may be picked up at the PELRB office up to seventy-two hours in advance or at the board meeting. If you are an individual with a disability in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language interpreter or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing or meeting, please contact the Executive Director at the PELRB office located at 2929 Coors Blvd. NW Suite 303 Albuquerque, New Mexico, Telephone 505-831-5422 at least two weeks prior to the meeting or as soon as possible. Public documents, including the agenda and minutes, can be provided in various accessible formats. Please contact the Executive Director at the PELRB Office at the address and telephone number above if a summary or other type of accessible format is needed.